In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insofvency {England &
| I . e
b st Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

Companies House

SATURDAY

*ABON6BXM*
A13

13/07/2019 #166
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Comporyrumber [0 [4 |6 [3[6 [6[7]3

- Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name fn full ‘ Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Alistair
Surname Wardel|
Administrator's address
Building name/mumber | 11/13 Penhill Road
Street
Post town Cardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
Postcode C I?IT'TI__ gl J I P
Country i
n Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) Matthew E @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Richards another administratet,
Administrator's address e
Buiiding namefnumber | 30 Finsbury Square e o el s about
Street I ancther administrator.
Past town [ London

County/Region !

Country

e }EEEFFEWW

04117 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for )( What this form is NOT for - Filling in this form L
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please complete In typeseript orin
tel us about another insolvency page to telt us about an bold bladk capitals.
practitioner where mare than appointment, resignation, Al fields are mandatosy unless
2 are already jointly appointed. rernoval or vacation of office. specified or Indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form.©
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

Appaintment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: 0‘!(:5] c?ln l;sﬁ thlis cn;ltlnuat!on page
H with the following forms:
Administrator - VAN, VAM2, VAMS3, VAM4,
[0 Administrative receiver VAMSE, VAM7
, - CVAT, CVA3, CVA4
0O Receiver - AMG2, AMO3, ANI04, AMOS,
0 Manager AMGE, AMO7, AMODS, AMDS,
; AM10, AM12, AM13, A4,
[ Norminee AM19, AN20, AMZ1, AMZ2,
O Supervisor AMZ23, AM24, AM2Z5
Liquidator - RECT, REC2, REC3
L L \ . - Ligoz, Liqes, L1Qos, LIg13,
[0 Provislonal liquidator Ligi4,
- W07, WUts
- COMY, COMZ, COMS, COM4
- NDISC
H Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/umber { Grant Thomton UK LLP
Street 30 Finsbury Square
Post town London
County/Region
Posteode fefcl2{p] T2]¥]u
Country [

04117 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

X i MM
aoloaanan




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there s a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this ferm will appear on the
public record,

Where to send

Cantact name Richard J Jackson
Comanyrre — Grant Thornton UK LLP
s 11/13 Penhill Road

l

|

[ o Cardiff

| “™™*=  south Glamorgan
Posteode
Conntry
X
ene 0161 953 6900
Checklist
We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

I The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expadiency we advise yau to
return it to the address belowr:

The Registrar of Companles, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wafes, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

G I|F |1 |1 9 U IP— ﬂFurther information

For further Information please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshoyse
or email enquiries@companleshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




° Grant Thornton

Recovery and Rearganisation

- - = ran mton UK LLP
Dawnus International Limited (DIL) i snes”
Spinningfieids
and Manchester
M3 3EB

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited (DSLL)
- Both In Administration (the
Companies)

Joint Administrators’ proposals

Appointed in High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No. 3336 and 3334 of 2019

Prepared by: Alistair Wardell, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matiers in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Richard J Jackson on
0161 953 6457



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
DiL Dawnus International Limited
DSLL Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited
Eversheds Eversheds Sutherland

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs
HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

MBO Management buy-out

The Firm Grant Thornton UK LLP

Tha Companies Dawnus International Limited & Dawnus Sierra |_eone Limited
WG Welsh Government

wWIP Work in progress




1 Executive summary

« | was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Companies with Matthew Richards and Philip
Stephenson on 21 May 2019 by a qualifying floating charge holder

* Following on from our appointment we are submitling our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

» The retum to the unsecured creditors is currently unknown. There may be funds available by virtue
of a prescribed part of the floating charge assets to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

» The administrations are currently due to end on 20 May 2620.

» Itis anticipated that the administrations will end by the by the dissolution of the Companies, or if
there are monies available for unsecured creditors, by the Companies going into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation (CVL.).

A il

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

5 July 2018

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfrant fee or tax.



2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
Administrators

The trade of the Companies

DIL and DSLL managed construction and civil engineering projects in Sierra Leone and Liberia. There
are no known UK employees as the employees that worked on the projects were employed by an entity
within the group of companies, Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL) which is also in
administration.

Factors leading to financial distress

The Companies are part of a group of companies (the Group), for which Dawnus Group Limited (DGL)
is the sole shareholder of DIL, and DIL is the sole shareholder of DSLL. The majority of the Group were
piaced into administration on 15 March 2019 and Matthew Richards, Philip Stephenson and |, were
appointed Joint Administrators.

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available for meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK
contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Graup
secured a £7 million funding injection pravided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Welsh
Government (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the histoncal contract wark in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised c£7 million by refinancing or selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately proving more challenging than expected. The Group repaid c£4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG with both allowing c£3 million to remain invested into the Group to further ease cash
flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shortfall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sector, credit terms from the Group's supply chain were further tightened and
turnover from its international operations was vastly reduced during 2018, which historically had been
the most profitable division,

In early December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer or investment into the UK based
Group entities, Potential indicative offers wera received from two parties for various parts of the Group;
however, they were both withdrawn. Given the absence of an investor and the position in respect of the
Group's financial position, the majority of the UK based Group entities were placed into administration
on 15 March 2019. On the same date, all UK employees who were seconded to the DIL and DSLL
projects were made redundant.

Following the UK Group administrations, the directors were exploring a management buyout (MBO) of
DIL and DSLL as the companies' cash position was worsening. However, the deal to secure an MBO
could not be reached.



In the months leading up to March 2018, the Companies were under pressure from key suppliers in
Liberia to settle outstanding payments. A number of payment plans were entered into with suppliers, but
the administration of the UK Group entities was causing additional concern amongst suppliers.

HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) filed winding up petitions against the Companies in respect of
group VAT liabilities with a hearing due to take place on 22 May 2019,




3.1

The Administrators’
appointment

Appointment of Administrators

Following the failure of the MBO, with no prospect of securing investment, the board of directors
considered that it would be likely that the Companies would enter into an insolvency process. Due to
safety concemns the Companies ceased to trade on 26 March 2019. The directors advised all customers
on 28 March 2019 that DIL and DSLL had ceased trading.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best option for the Companies was for them to
be placed into administration and subsequently, on 16 May 2019, the appointment of Administrators
was made in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.



4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administrations

Obijective of the administrations

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

+ rescuing the Companies as a going concern,

+ achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up (without first being in administration); or

« to realise property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferentiaf creditors.

The first objective cannot be achieved as there was no funding available to trade the business.

The second objective cannot be achieved as the outcome would be no different to if the Companies had
bean wound up.

The third objective is being pursued.

Exit route

It is proposed that the administration wiil end by the dissolution of the Companies, or if there are monies
available for unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of a prescribed part distribution, by the
Companies geing into CVL. If the Companies are placed into CVL, it is proposed that the administrators
in office at that date wiil be appointed liquidators, any act in the fiquidation to be done by any one or
more of the liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if
nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these proposals.

The administrators will be empowered to present a petition for winding up the Companies if
circumstances require.



5.1

The assets and liabilities
of the Companies

Statement of Affairs

On 31 May 2019, the directors of the Companies were issued with a notice requiring them to provide a
statement of affairs to the administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of the
Companies as at the date of appointment of the administrators.

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs which is attached at Appendix C.



6.1

6.2

6.3

Conduct of the
administrations

Strategy

As the businesses had ceased to trade prior to the administrations, the Joint Administrators were not
able to trade the businesses and have initisted actions to wind up the affairs of the Companies and to
realise their assets.

Realisation of assets
DIL

WIP & Retentions

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that there are WIP and retentions with an estimated to
realise value of £771,860. No recoveries have been made to date.

Cash

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that there is cash at bank of £75,424 which we suspect may
be held in bank accounts located in Sierra Leone and Liberia. The directors have recently provided
account details and we have requested all funds and copy bank statements.

Trade debtors

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that there are trade debtors with an estimated to realise
value of £6893,475. No recoveries have been made to date.

DSLL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicates that there are trade debtors with an estimated ta realise
value of £83,747. No recoveries have been made to date.

Receipts and Payments account

There have not been any receipts or payments, as such, a receipts and payments account has not been
included.



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors who are owed in excess of £7 million as a result of Group
cross-guarantees, including the potential outcome for each based on current estimates:

Date of creation of
Secured creditor charges
The Welsh Ministers 271032018
HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} | 16/03/2018
HSBC Bank Plc 16/08/2018

Type of
charge
Debenture
Debenture
Debenture

Debt outstanding at
date of appointment

Potental outcome based an current info

There may be sufficient realisatons to enable
a distrubuton but the secured creditors are

Tha Weish Ministers 2710312018 Debenture TBC ket ufie hortiall
HSBC Equipment Finance (UK} | 16/03/2018 Debenturs TBC tkely o sufier a shortill
HSBC Bank Pic 01/08/2018 Debenture TBC

The directors’ statement of affairs does not include amounts due to secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain

statutory limits.

There were no employees as at the date of administration.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Companies. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of

£600,000.

The directors’ statement of affairs dees not include details of the prescribed part, however, based on the
directors’ estimated recoveries the prescribed part would be:

. The net property of DIL is estimated to be £1.5 million resulting in a prescribed part of c£300,000,

although, this does not take into account the costs of the administrations.

¢  The net property of DSLL is estimated to be £83,747 resulting in a prescribed part of c£19,750,

although, this does not take into account the costs of the administrations.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The statement of affars of DIL details nine unsecured creditors totalling £210,647.

The statement of affairs of DSLL details two unsecured creditors totalling £5,374,076, where the largest
unsecured creditor of £5,367,280 1s an inter-company creditor, DCHL.



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appointment as Joint Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Companies' business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three

years),
We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Companies, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.



9.1

Joint administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

SIP9 disclosures

For information regarding payments, remuneration and expenses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

pre-appointment costs

fee basis

work done by us and our team during the period
hourly charge out rates

disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

payments to associgtes

relationships requiring disclosure

information for creditors (rights, faes, committees)



10 Future strategy

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order ta achieve the
purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited teo:

s pursuance of debtors

« payment of administration expensas, including our remuneration

« agreeing tha claims of the unsecured creditors and payment of dividends, if future realisations make
this feasible

+ paying a distribution to the secured creditor, if funds allow

« finalisation of the Companies’ tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities, and

+ complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it s
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court.

If it is identified that an extension is required, the administrators will seek a resolution from the creditors
in our next prograss report requesting a 12-month extension.

Deemed approval

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accardance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinian that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescribed part).

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Companies request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Creditors’ committee

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 require that wherever a decision is sought in an
administration, the creditors must be invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

The function of a committee is to:

+ assist the office holders in discharging the office halders’ functions; and
« actin relation to the office holders in such manner as may from time to time be agreed

Information conceming creditors' committees can be found in Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and
Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from

https /iwww.r3.org.uk/imedia/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20C reditors %20

Committees.pdf;”




10.5 Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Companies will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administrations of the Companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

10.6 Future reporting

Our first progress report will cover the six months from our appointment to 20 November 2019, to be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.



Soleloosse

118y} JO slojelisiuiipe 8y} 0} sasuadxa pue uofjelauntudl
‘sjuswiAed :2InsojosIp g 991oeid AOUBAOSU| JO JUBWSIE]S Y




(sesnIwwod ‘sa8y ‘sjybu) SI0UPAI 10} UCIEULIOJUL

ainsoos|p Buuinbal sdiysuoie|s!

$3)eIosse 0} sjuawded

YIOM JNO PAJOBIIUOI-QNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswesingsip

sajed no abieyd Apnoy

pouad ayy Buunp wes) s8y) pue siojelsiuiwpe Julol ay) Aq auop }lom
siseq 99}

51800 JUswjulodde-aid

"$18A00 ) ‘Alewiwns Ul (BdIS) & 8anoeld
Aousnjosu| Jo Juawaiels pue (seiny eul) 910z SaINY (salean pue pueibug) Aouanjosy) ay) '9gBL 1Y Aaueajosu) ay) Jo sjuawaanbal sy} yuwm uogouniuoes u peredaud ueaq sey xipusdde siy)

2JNsSo|0sSIp § 991}0B1g ADUSA|OSU| JO JUBWBIRIS

S8)eI00SSE 19y} Jo siojeljsiuiwipe juiol ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswied

UOIJEJISIUIWPY U] — PaliWIT [euoijeulaju] snumeq



"1¥A snid 00G'93 18 pajewnsa
302 JAHEW Sy} 40 1090581 U} PEUNOU] 500 SIf “UCKEIUSWINOOP JUSLGUIOTE-2Id SU) JO BUIYRIP QUL LM ISISSE OF JTT YN UONLIOY L JUEID) AQ PEOnISL SEM (SPAUSIBAT) PUEBLINS SPIYSIand
iy 941 0 pred 93 JuewuIOdde-a1d Ou BQ Pk 1SS “AUCKRIBE PUE ZG MY JSPUN LOREASIUILIPE 34 0 asuadxe U

SE 8)300 asoy) jo |ercudde Bupyaas a9 Jou IIm A “uonenswpe oy Kuedwo) g Bureid Jo} pauinbal syse) BuneuSpUn W SIS00 paLINou; uuy Sy ‘Jusuguiodde o) dn Buipes| pousd sy) u|
‘a)e)se ay) woy pied aq pinoys Aay) Jsylaym

0] sB sIo)pad Jo Apoq sjeudoidde ay) woy pennbay st [eacsdde WBNos si JuswiAed pue uogegsiuiwpe siajue Aueduios eyl ueym predun uiBwas Asy) Juapxe sy 0] 0S Buiop 3] 0] MaIA B yim
INq uonEXSIUIUPE PSIBIUS AUBdWOD a4 240)jaq ‘siauc]ioRId Aouaalosul paYIEND JaYI0 10 siojelsiupe AQ PBLNOUl Sasuadxs pue pafieyd sagj ase Sjs02 uogensiuwpe Jusuwjuiodde-a.d

$1500 Juswiuiodde-aid




"HodaJ Xeu 1IN0 Wi SJI0NPeID 0} Uoheulojul 18uuny apiaasd | app
‘ainNpaocoid UGISIOsp B Ul SI0}PaID {eguaiaeid au) JO UOISIap e (1) PUE 'SIolpaID PaInoas

Y} JO y2ea jo JUSSU0D SU) (1) SIoPPaID [BNURILRId 0] UOHNGLISIP B 8B O} SPUSIUI JO SPBLU SBY JOJRNSIURUPE au} Ji () 10 'SIOpaIS PaINses auy] JO YJes JO Jussuod ay) (8) AQ 's8iiuwod
SJOUP3ID OU S BIBY) BSED SIY) Ul SE Y1 ‘paxy 2q |[Bys UoneJauniua) siojensiunupe JUof g Jo siseq 2U) Jew sapiaoad sany a4yl Jo (P)gL gL M 1Byl S IUSWSIEls SIy) 0 aduanbasuod

‘(abieyo

Buneoy e Jo Japioy au 0} siqeded g ISWIBLI0 PINOM LDJYM ABUOW JO JN0 Pawed & o) yied paquosaid, eyy) gee | 1V Aousajosu| 8y} Jo (B)(Z)Y9LL LODSS Jo BNuIA AG B} JSUJ0 SIO)paID
PBIMSSUN 0] Spew aq o} uoRnqilsIp g djqeus o) Auedoid Jusioynsw sey Auedwos) ay) Jew yuiy) SJolRISILIWPE By Jey) Saiess siesedoud JO JUSWAJE]S SICIBSIUILPY JUIOT PaSO[aua auy )
'S98} U0 JO siseq ay) Xy o} Jdwage o) JoA e am ‘e sy} Je aseD auy Jo abpapwouy pejiui] S 0} ang 195 LUSSQ 10U SBY SISeq 99} Y Wodad Sil JO Slep B 1B Sy

slojesisiuiupe julol ayy Jo siseq 994

$1502 Jusawiulodde-1sod



Aajeudoidde
1WA JJBIP RUB SWIED JONPAI0 gE ANSUD 0]

SIOPPRID O} JyauSq uonessuiwpe sauanb Jiay} pue 3je}sa ayl Ul
[RIOURUY JOUIP OU PRy pue SjuaWANbIs A} JO PO RUB SIOIPSI B ANSUT 0L« SULB Jay) BuipseBal si0NpRsd Ui Buisien
fiogers yw Bupfidwoo jo asodind $I0)ipa1) pamoasun Ay o} Suipodal slojpaio
Y} Jo) AjSIoS PIAUWICT SEM YIOM SHi| o 10 Padsa) W SJuAWRINDAI N0 Y Adwod o] . pasnoasun ||e uo voneulojy Buusyies painaaesun
sjanse s Auedios ay) samo sefieyo Buneoy pue
SIOUP2 0] JaUIq PR HA} 0] NP UORBNSIIIPE Y] Ul SIpI0UANE)S
[BIOUBUY 1994 OU PRY PUB SJUAWAINbA) A9 a1 se pauLoju) SI0UPI0 PAMNIRS A daay ol
Aoynyess Y Buikiduod jo asoding UOPPAX pamoas ay) o fupsodal
3Y} 10§ A0S pORIdII0D SBM NIOM S . 10 PRSI W sasanbai mo yum Aidwoz o) » SJ0LpaI0 paIndas a3y} o} Buipoday feny| peinaeg
9££3 /3 0/£3 sy L'} SI10)pesD
$s9001d Aouanjosul
Y1 0} AN SpPPE | AlEjSa ay) O soRup
anjeA jefoueul ppe Jou Wbl 1 ybnouwe #1140 JNPUD AR puk s33UISNG s Aueduwia) suogebisanul
* AIBSS309U SEM WIOA SU) AUM, JapUin Ay o suoyeBasIaul AIOFIEIS M0 SISSE 0L ¢ 6Ny 10§ papasU 8q A8 YOIM SPI0DA
paule|dxs Sy "SaYNp ,SI3PICY IO A} uogesear J ABIRNS B GRUR 0} pAINDBS pUB Aueduwlo”n) MaIAa) PUB ulelqo 0} sasAojdwa fopdwe Jo1ues
ab1eyosip 0] AIeSSa09U SEM NIGWM SRI|L  «  PIUNLSN B SRS Ausdwo) e JeY) aNsu3 0] JoWas pue siopalp syl yws Bujsrer tos_e_n
0643 Ur3 900°13 sIy g suopebpsaaul
9QelleAR FWOIG SPUN} JUIDYNS PNOYS spuny
SJOUPALD 0] LOPIGUISIP B JO} PUE SEJSD Js3nbay puR Losod NUB] 1R YSED I UBUIISB O] . SJUaUIlE]S pue
34} 4O Jy3USq ) 10} I0RA [BIOUEUY SUOIDPSUN IO U pUR N By)  SPUM IS3ND3Z 0] SYUBQ UESYY 3 NN O M
asiies digy 0} AIBSS300U SBMLOM SIY| = Uj SIIN0JOR HUBQ S AuRdWOo]) i Jo Ao ueio] SHelsp JUnoJ0. jueq VIBKD NUBQ )8 YyseD
a[qe|ieA’ AUOIVY SPUNJ JUIDINS [INOYS dno:B sy LM
SI0PAUT 0} UCHNGLISIP ® JO} pUe JBIED Aurdwod Jayioue Aq pauelal saafojdwa
241 j0 ysUeq ) J0) A jRouBLy  AURALLOD Sy} O) NP SPUNy Ul JOSNI0D O} BLRGIT pue PUR SJOIIRUIP B4} JO FMIEISISSE 341 UM
asijea) djay 0] AIBSSI0U SEM POM SIL|  »  IUOTT RUHIS W uoisod JOIQap Ul UBLSOSE 0] o $PI0A31 AuBdUI0?) AU JO MIINSI € [INPUTD $1q9p JUI0 § 400G
LYeF 4Ufy THL M Te sjossy

PaLNIU) $334

SJQ1IP3ID Q) 1aU2Q je1zueu

AJBS50290 SBM YJ0mM Y} AUp

AUCP HIOM,

#Jom jo gary

‘Mojaq uclas sasuadxs pue sjuswasingsid,
SU} Ul papIAoid a18 SUOP SHOM )M LORISUUCS Ul paLndUl S35UadXe JO SHEIeq "PaLInoul S8a) SICIRASIUIWDE IOl ay) JOj GOGBLLIOJUI SIL N0 85 {ESuawnu AQ pame)jo} SAlelIeu) S9)ge)
Bumol|os sy | "auop yjam ay) jo uogeueidxa SARLERY B APIACI 0F PAJINbR OSME SU8 I/A SSSSE S)1 J0 19adsay Ut SpUoddl s Auedwoy auy) woy uojeuuojul Buiyaes j|s ale am Isnessq Sjeunss
$93) € PAPIACIQ J0U BABY B "PAPINCId SBUNSS 598) AUR JSUIRBE SE ') Yl UORIBUUOD Ul PaLINoY| sesuadxd Aue Buipnioul 'poLIad Sy} Ul SUOP }IoM [BNIOR JO 51503 |1B}ep O} pauinbal ale am

potiad au; Buunp wes) Jay) pue siojensiuiwpe ol aui AQ suop YoM




8STI U

08523 sS4y 5262

pouad ayj w
paunau} 586} |€10L

SIOUpaI0

0] JyURqQ [2joUBLY JOAND OU pey
pue suswaiinbay Aoineys yw
Bukidwioo jo asodind ay) o)
Ao10s pajeidulod sem Jom syl

uoye|siBa| X&) Y Adwos o)

DUWH Y aouspuodssuo)

SIOIBMIP WO LONELLIOJUI XB) UIBIGO

xe]

suoijemBas pue me| Aousaosul yiw Adwod o

SIEYY JO BWSIEIS JO MBINDY

sJoppaup
QY WOy SNeYY JO IUaWe)S isenbay

sujeYe JO JUIWSIS

suopemBa pue me| LauaAosul Ypm Adwod o

Buiuueyd
Afigjess pue asea Jo smanal Jeinbay

juewafieurw asen

suopnemnBau pue me) Kouaajosul U Ajdwos o]
sm| uoloaud elep yim Adwod o) pue (Aue

3 SIUALISUIS SY ‘ISN L) BIRP A} PUBJSIIPUN 01
papaiond s 9i81s A3uanosU

) pue paunsy) e saaodde ay) ansua 0
sjuuainbay Aojnies ypm asuedwoo

Sielio8) pue uoneuuoju| A3y aunjdes o

saibareis uopsaoud giep Alessagau Aue
Buuiejuew pue Buguswaidw ‘uoloNIsap
pue Buissaooid ‘abelo)s ‘uonaalno

ejep HuipseBai ucneuuol ssasse pue 91e)j0)

$I9)J9| RIBPUEIS 10}
saejdwa) shau [lew pue Juswnaop dn j9g
aiemyos Buissanoid uojaesuel)

pue auemyos s sauognoeld Asuaajosui dn jog

. ° dn-jas ase)
S31}|RULIO)
suonenBas pur me| ASUSAIOSUI I K000 0 ¢ UORBIISWNIOP Juawiuiodde jeuuoy jo Buiy e wsujuioddy
$8300xd Aouanjosul SYSL JO JUSLISSISSE PUB UOHEIJUSA
Sl 0} LIS SMIOIYD PUE IR UB BHIDBL 0L * 150 'sy08y0 Buuspune| ASUOW-JUE JaNPUOD
Aayed pepeau aq Ael jey) spienbajes Aue
UORLOY | JueID pue suopmnBas Buapune) Asuou Buigjuew pue Bugusweidwi uswuodde
-uB 0} juensind SN 10 P03 AduanOoR| U} fouanjosur sy} Bupie; 10} AyAosiqo
Ui Uy Uy 20UAPUAAIDU UBILRW PUB ANSUF 0L * pue asuapuadapul ULYUOD 0} SHOYD
NFE) LO-INB} JNYC Jo [eowyj@ pue drysuonejas Aessadeu ajeidwo) -«
uofRidwos pue U Jo Butpueisiapun aleyde) 0] . UOBULIOM I|qE|ieA.
saod Judwabeuew ysy jewe se Angnd 1ayio ypm Jay3a60) ‘uoeutop
oM SB uoijesiie] wyD [eroueuy Y Adwoo of e Auediwiog AJOINje]s SSas5E pue WBjgO) - uo-aye)

8623 /3

£90°53 iy L'6)

ucpeisiUIWPY




saAINoaxa pue ssabruew JuelSISSE SO | AR ~
sisbeuRW pUB SICIAUID SIBIDOSSE SAPNRUL Jebeue ~
SUOBLIP pue sIeuped Sepnioul Jauped -

ISSI0N
ZL'85C 00085'L  [sz'6z Z185T 007085°L JsT6l 00018 (T2 osovys  [oLLz 05'66Z'L  [S0°€ - - oL
ye'SIZ 008l  |OLC) (X T4 o0sLLs  \oLtL - - 00'P69'c  (SPEL po'ce Sz0 - - [T
EYSOV 05'vZe 080 £9'50¢ 05#2E 080 - - - - 05'¥28 0g'0 - - Xel
1981 056856 b1% 1£°98) 05656 516 ~ - 06666 1% - - - - Bugpuny ¢ Buypg ‘Ainsesu
99152 00805 199761 99167 00°¢90's (S5 6l TUOpenSUWPY|
00'SYZ 00°L¥L 090 00'S¥Z ool 090 - - [T 1Y 09'C - - - - suojsuad g seafoidugy
00°SPY 05222 050 00°St¥ 05222 050 - - - - 08T 050 - - panlag
16'52¢ 05'69F o)) L6'5ES 05°69¢ [Ty Siojpeid
saaAoidwa
05981 08286 00's 05°984 052¢8 00'S 00019 0sF 05'Z2L 080 - - - - JOJuas/I0)28)|pHOIGRa
00'5¢Z 05°€L g0 Q0'Sre 056 0E0 - - 0SEL 020 - - - - {e18u20
18'681 00’9007, [ocs 19'68) 00900 log's :suonebpsaau)
00'SHZ 05'EL 0£'0 00's¥Z 05'es oco - - 0s'¢L ot'e - - - - [B13UBD
£6°15¢ 00'8e0’s  Jos'z £6'46E 009€0't  |06Z - - 0506 ori 05199 05’k . - sjqap 1eyjo § syoog
e LPE 05LLL'E  [oze e lve astilL  joZe 810848 JO uoHEes|feaY

BLOZ/OWE L O BLOZ/SH/LZ WOY payad
poysad sy 10} sisReuR 1509 JWn 6dIS PAIRSQ




JusLpuaWe Ue yons Bumo||o)
Hodau 1xau 8y} Uiyim pajiejep aq {|im sjuswpuawwe Auy “unjny a3 ul sajel Ino efiieyd Jno puswe o} jybu ay anesal apA /L 0Z s8Go100 | eows paidde aABY SaJB. N0 SBIBYD JUSLIND By

oLl -S89 §S1 -05i Hoddng

08l finseal)
Sge - 002 orc - §91 10jens|UiWPpY
SiE-09C GeE -5k JARNIXT
0¥e - 00C 08¢ - 00¢ JaBeuew juels|ssy
S9¥ - 0¥ 0ZF — 0¥ JaBeuew
0¥S - S G6Y - S 10J234|p 9e|20SSY
ST -98¥ G969 - 59¥ 10138113
008 - 01§ S¥l-019 Jauped

/3 W
Xe] ¢ suojsued Kouaajosu)

Ju3uN2 0} 2107 1900130 } Wol4

'SMOJ[0} SE a1 poudd ay} Buunp paydde sajes ino abieys Aunoy ay) ‘pesn yejs Jo apeld yoea 4o} sapnuIw g Jo sjiun ul pabreyo st awi]

sajel 1o abieys AnoH



"asInoa anp
U s104p31o 0} Ind B4 j|IM SJUSWIISINGSIP pue $a3) Jo joadsar Ul SUCHNOSa! 'AAQge pasiApe sy "Ajuo abeajiw Jo) aq jjw siu) WBnos s1 sluswasIngsip Z AuoBsieo jo Alencoal eyl Jusixe ayy o]

"UOREIBUNLDL S lapjoy
SOLJO LB SB Jauuew swes a3 ul |eaoudde aninbal sjuswasingsip Z AoBaejer) 'siseq ejqeucsear pue sadosd € uo Jusuguodde ay) o) pajedo)je 89 UBD Jey) PUB ‘ully JIBY) 10 JOpjoyY 300
ue Ag paunau ag Aew Jey) SISO2 paleDo)|e 1o paleys apnioul Aew Aay) Aued pigl Juepuadapur ue o) JuswAed B JOU NG S1E)S3 JUSAOSU) B4) O} Fjqelajal ARoaup a.e Jey) s95uadxa au8 asauL

sjusweosungsip z LoBajen

"Junoooe juawiAed pue sjdiadau SICJRRSIUILIPE JUI0] U} UO UDSS 8q UBD (AUR §1) UM JO SOUBIEq B4 ‘WBOT UoIOY] JUBIS) B Buisn pred usaq aaey YdIum Sasuadxa spnjoul os|e Asy]
njels Ag pannbas U YoM "9seD Ry 0} Ajeoyioads Buyeiau Guisiiaape pue Buipuog se yons SISo0 ale 9sal) - SIS00 AICINelS

ase2 ) Bubeuew u) paundu) aue Yojum safueys Jeunod Jo abielsod se yons S1S00 a1e as8Y) — SIS0D JVYD

aidwexa Joj ‘'sbunaaw Jo sasnuad Buipey Buipuaye u gels Ag paunou ase 'sbeajw apnjoxs Ydiym 'sjsod asau] ~ 3aualsisqns pue |aaeil .

‘sau0b8)e0 BUMGOI0) aUL Jo 15iSUas pue jeacsdde Joud JNOYHM UMBID
84 ez A3y ‘218155 JUBAJOSL BU) 0} 2jGRISI ASRUIP ainjipuadxa SYeds S1 ay) susum seiued puy) Wapuadanu) o) sJuawied ale pue sasuadxa 19x20d jo INC, SB UMOLX 0S)2 aI8 359y ]

sjuswasingsip | lofaten

:59L052)B0 oM OJUI Jle) pue Jusuguindde ASUBAOSUI UE Ui LIOROBUUOD U JBPIoY a0 UE o) pasinguuial pue Aq JoW Sesuadxa ale sjuawesingsig

‘pouay sy Buunp paunaul usaq SABY SIUBWAISINGSIP IO S3SUBAXS ON

pOLISd @U} Ul PaLNIUI SJudWBSINGSIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswale)s



U0 [enualod B 0} asu aalb Aew yoiym ‘siolensiunpe juiof
se sn 0} sa01as apiaold oym J0 ‘sISeq 83) siojeqsiuiwpe ol ay Bunoidde o) ayqisucdsas seued Aue yum sdiysuole)al [euosiad JO SSaUISNG AUE JO DIEME JOU SIB am JEY) UYL BpR

ainsojosip Buiinbal sdiysuoneay

s1sAjBUR )SOD 3L}
6diS SADGR SUI UIUIM PIPNOLI I8 SIS0 e (SUGP /0M JO MNJBLIBU SAOGR SY) UILIM: PIPNIOU] 5] SAJBLIEL) SONPELION XBL  * dT7 ¥ UOTWIGYL RIS

221MI3S JO 1509 POISIIUA SOIAIAG 19p1acid 3310198

diysuonejal jeucsiad Jo sSBUISNG B SBY ‘UL AW Liypm enpiapul ue o 'uuy Aw (eBpapmous Ino Jo 1589 su 01) Wwoum Yim Aued e woyj Jo
Lty Al uiyim woly JYBRos sABY am SB0IAISS MO|Bq 3SO[ISIP | 'AJudiedsuil) JO JSRISJUI S U] “S3IAISS PUR aNjEA }S8q aU} LIejqo o} JUBnos sy | SIBY)0 JO S20IAIDS SU) PAJSIUS BABY | ISUAA

$9]BI100SSE 0] Sjuswied

‘Wea} ING JO SN AQ IN0 PILIED LSS SABY SSIVUSLIO0 PINOT 1B XIOM AUB INO PAJOBIUOI-NS 10U SABY M 'POUSd au} Ul ‘JBU} WILJUOD SAA

}IOM JNO PaIoBIUOI-gNS



‘sBuipaesoid ay) jo 1onpuos ay} 0} [eisipriasd 8q pINoM LOREWIONU] BY) JO BINSOSIP (g)
10 '9AiSS30X3 8q PINOM UOHEULIOJUL 841 JO uoneledald Jo 1890 o suut ay; (e)
J1 UoRRULIOJU BY) apiacid O] suldep 0 pajsenbas Uoneuojul Y} Jo Bwot Aluo Buipiaoid Aq pucdsal ABw Jopioy-a0yo ayl (#)
‘pajsenbal uoieuLoju; ey} spiaoid o Buyuoep (o)
1o ‘pajsanbal ucieuliopl a3y 30 swos Bupinosd (q)
‘paisanbayr uoew.ogul ay; Jo 1B Buipnoid ()
:Aq uoneuLIoiUl Y] paisenbal oym suossad Jo uosiad ay) 0) puadsal 1sanbal  yans jo 1d1e0a) Jo sAep | UM ISNW JIP[OU-aiyo syl (g)

"JOYPaII 10 JaqUIaLL UG UBYE 210w Ag uonedadde ue Jo ased ay) Ul Wey) Jo 1Se] Y} Aq Jo ‘uosiad
auy Aq poday syl Jo Jdiaced Jo shep 12 uiyw (ejqesidde se} 1noa ey yim pajy 10 epeul 9q Jsnw Suosiad 1o uosiad e yons AQ ‘uoissiuuad 10j LNod 8y} 0} uoesidde ue Jo ‘jsenbal v (z)

"HNo9 8y} Jo uoissiuuad auy Yiw dn Buipum Lgjunjos sisquisw e W Auedwod sU3 o saquisw Aue (38)
1O 1UNod ay) o uoissiuwiad ay) Yum JoHpala painsasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwioo
ay) jo sBuieauwi jesaual Je aj0A 0} WBL 8y} Buney siaquiaw ay) e Jo siybu BuoA [210) 8\ JO %G 15| Je i dn Buipum Aejunioa siequewl & uj ALedLIOD B} JO SJagWail (9)

{uansanb Ul JojIpes sy} BuPNHU)) SIONPAID PaINIBSUN SU} JO SN|EA U) %G 1SES| 1B JO SOUSLNDUCO BUY} YIM JOHPaIS painassun ve (q)
‘joypalo painass e (B)

¥l '8 S Japun podas jeuy e Jo (p) Jo (9) “(q)(L)¥'8L 8l sapun podal ssaubeud
B Ur ing Jas (UoRensrApe ue Ul $)Sco LoNBsIulWpeE-ald UBY) 4aY)0) $35USdXa JO UO)RIFUNLSI INOQE UOHRWLIOJUI JSULINY 1O} 18P|0Y-ayjo aU) 0} 1sanbal uapum & ayew Aew Bumojio) sy ())

S3[NY 943 JO 'L JEPUR SasuadXe JO UCHEISUNAL JNoge uoeuLou }sanbal o) siyBu s1equiaw pue siolPaI)

JPA ST Y-SI0NPAI -0 apMND¢ 4/ EudTE S a1 0I0 S UONEONaNE/SIUa o0 D EIPS UL AN DIC CI NV ST SJQUOISSIUILLOD PUB SEa)IWL0D SIONRaID/UoRepimor]

SO} eU0IS5aj0Id S UoT eI NG On-Sn-TE U I 010 C1 A7 SUY SIBPIoYsayo Jo saa) ay) Buipueba) uoneuuoju punoifsioeg

P ME-SI0NPa10/jeUoISSaJ010/5UONEaNgNa/op-am-JEUN I BIG ¢ Avan)] SGIY :sepind sseocid Aousajosu; ue Buunp sioppsis jo siybly  »
sapinB u011paid ¢y

‘Aodnijueq u [s)eaysny) Jo (suojepinbi ‘{s)iojenstuiwpe pajuiodde au ‘sjdwiexs 1o} ‘'sueaw Japjoy 90,
1senbau uo alizeys jo say ‘1sod AQ uogeULOUI SIY) ADANS LW 9 'UCKBULIGI SY} JO} PARIACId BUE SYUI| gam BIBUM

‘MOJOq pepIn0id I SHUY QM 3U) YDIYM JO SWOS J0) ‘SIoppald Jenamied ul ‘Asusniosui Aq pajasye
S1aployaxe)s 1oy souepinb usliim I(qejieae apew sey g 'sHuy Jou0 JsBuoiy ‘sjeuoissayoid punoseun) pue A0siape 'Buunjonnsal ‘ADUSAIOSUI SN SY} JO) UOHRIDOSSE 3Pl AU 81 Y

'$9AILIWIOD JO SUDHDUN; PUE $310) Sy} PUB ‘sady) suapioyedyo Buipiebas pue Aduaajosur ui sjubu siay} puelsIapuUN O} SJONPaLS dj9y 0} UOHBULIOLUI §| MO|S] PBPIACI
SJOHP®ID JOJ UQlleuLIO|



‘{(Hoday yueaajal ay,) uopsanb u sesuadxa sy) o Buuinau sy Jo uogelsunwal a4 4o BuiBieys syl sPods) 1Suy yoiym 18]
8|nl Japun Junooe Jo Jodal [euy 4o '¢g| 9nJ Japun Woday ssauboid ayy jo Juesidde ayy Aq 1dieda: Jaye saam JuBIe uey) Jujej U BpEL 5q ISNW JAqUaW JO Joupalo B Aq uojeadde syt (¢)

"HNO2 8y} Jo uoissiued &Y} yum Auedwod sy} jo Jaquiew e (11}
Jo ‘Auedwod ay) Jo shunsaw essuab e s30A 01 Jubu auyy Buiney suequiaw ay) fje 4o sjubl Bunoa 1810} 84 4O %01 1SE9] 1B yim Auedwod ay} Jo siaquiaw))
:dn Buipuim Aejunjoa si1aquiaw e Ul (2)
10 'unod s jo uoissiuuad sy (i)
1o *(1ojipauo Jeyy Buipnjour} SI0HPaID PAINJASUN 8U) JO SNjBA Ul %0] JS8a| J 4O S0uUaLINdU0D ay (1)
JOYNS Y Joypaia pamnoasun ue (g)
‘JOJpard palndas e (e)
‘e|qeoiidde se /£°gl JO GE'94 BN U1 INO 198 SISPIO BU) JO SI0W JO aug Joj uolestidde ue yans oxew Aew Buimotioy syj ()
"BAISS0XS SSIUBISWINDIID By} {|E U BJE Japjoy-a2i0 Ay AQ paLnou; sasuadxa ayl (0)
Jo ‘sjeudouddeu si (aiqedndde se) 181 PuUe 0281 ‘6L°8) '8L'9) ‘9181 SSINI JOPUN UCKRISUNLIBI S JOP|OW-80UJ0 Y1 10} paxy SiIseq oyl (q)
‘BAISSEIX8 SSOUEBISWINGIID 8Ly |18 Ul S| Jap|oy-aowo 3yl Aq pableyd uonessunwal ayy (e)
ey} spunoub ay) uo (z) ydesBesed u; psuoguail uosiad e AQ apew Asjdnnjueq e Jo dn-Suipuim e ‘uojesSIuILPE ue Ul uoyesdde ue o} saydde ajn syl (L)

S3|NY 8y} JO p£ 8} 18pun sasuadxs PUE UORRIBUNWIAL S 19D OY-82140 ) abuajieys 0} s)ybu SIaquaw pue S10}1pals)

‘{g) ydeubelsed sepun uoneddde ue uo 1SN SUIY) I SB JSPIO YINS Sxew Aew Lnod ayl (/)
Jsenba: 2 0] puodsal JSNwW 18p|oY-201J0 UE YIiym UM SAED | 8y) Jo Audxe sy {q)
J0 ‘pajsanbal uogewlojul 3y} Jo (e Buipiacad Jou o) suoses) Bumb Jepioy-aoo ay) (e)

Jo shep L7 ulypm Lnod
sy} 0} Aldde Aew ‘uoneulolul 4] polsanbal oyMm SIBQUSL JO JOIPRIT FU) SB FUIES U} 2q J0U paau oym 'dn Buipum AlBjunioa Sisquiaw e ul Ausdwod dy) 1O JSGWSLI B PUE 'JONpasd v (9)

‘Buiop
0S i0j SUOSESJ Y} JO UOKELLIOjU 3} paJsanbal oym suosiad Jo UOSIAd AU} LLICJUI ISNW UCIIRULIOJUI s IPIACII 0] SSUIIDSP 4O UOKEWLOMUE 34} ||E 9PIACd 10U SI0p OUM JOp|oy-ao14Q Uy (§)

“uonBLLIOJUI BY} 0 UOKES! Ul Ajlenuspyuoc jo uojediiqo ue o} Josigns st 18pjoy-aauo 8y} (p)
10 'uosied Aue JsuieBe gousion 0] pedy 0] pajpadxe aq Algeuoseas JYGIw uoewLIOUl 8Y) JC BINSOISIP (2)



(ssauu0d ‘sogy ‘s)ybu) sioppalo 10f UoBULOI

anscesip Buunbal sdiysuopelsl

sajeosse 0) sjuawied »

IOM N0 PBIIRIUCO-gNS e

sasuadxXa pue susWasINgsIp e

saled o afiieyo Aunoy =

poued ey Buunp wes) I8y PUE SIOIBISIUILPE 0] BU) AG BUOD HIOM =
SISBQ 33) e

§1502 Juswijuiodde-axd  »

S1aa09 1 ‘Aewwins ul (BdIS) 6 sonoBId
fouanosu| 4o uawelelg pue (SaNy Su)) 910 seiny (seep pue pueBul) Aouaniosy) 9y 'gee) 1oV Aouaajasu) ay Jo sjuswainbas ay yym uogounfuod Ul pasedasd uaeq sey xipuadde sy

2INSOJISIP § 991j0eId ADUBAIOSU| JO JUsWRlelS

S9}e100SSE N19Y) 10 siojesqsiuitupe julof sy} 0} sesuadxe pue uonessuniual ‘syusuiled

UORENSIUILPY U] ~ PSJIWI] S8U03T BLSBIS Snume(



"1¥A snid 005’83

Qe Jajjew siy JO 199dsal U paunaul $3S00 ) UCREjusWNIop Juauuicdde-axd 9 jo Buryelp eyl yim ISISSE O} 47 M UOILOY L Juelo AQ pajonuisUl sem (SPaysIang) PUBHSYING SPaysiang
"uLy 9 o) pred aqy Juauguiodde-aid ou aq |w Iy} '810jeuBL) 'PUB ZG'C 8Ny Jepun UoRensiulpPE ay) Jo asuadxe ue

SB §}S00 253y} J0 |eavsdde Buiieas aq 10U [m apn "uogessiuiupe oyul Auedwo) auy Bureyd Jop pannbes syse) Bueuspun L §1S09 paunour uuy sy ‘wauguiodde ¢y dn Buipea; pousad e u|
"8jE}se 8y} woy pred 8q pinoys Aay) Jaylaym

0} s sicipaud o Apoq sjeudosdde 2y woy pasnbad s) [eaudde ‘Wybnos st juswiked pue uogensiuupe sieue Auedwod syl uaym piedun uiewal Aayy Juaixa au o] '0s BUIOp )l 0] MaIA B YliM
ng uonensiuiwpe passiud Auedwod ay alojeq ‘sueuonnoeid Aouaajosul payienb JBL0 10 Sicjensiuiwpe AQ paunoul sesuadxa pue pabieyo ses) aIB §1500 UOREJSIUIWPE Jusulucdde-ald

s]s09 Juawjulodde-alg



‘uodal Ixau INo Ul SIONPS.ID 0} UohEWLC)UL JAYLINY 8pIACId (M S

‘dInpeoasd UcISep B u| SI0)PRID jeRussaseld 8y} JO UOISIIEP E (1) PUB 'SIONPaID PAIN0as
84} J0 Yaea JO jJuasuod sy (1) SIo)paud [enuassjald O] UOYNGUISID & X 8} SPUSL JO pew SBy JOJEASIUNIPE 8y 1 (q) JO 'SIo|paId paInoas auyj Jo yoea JO JUAsU0d 3y} (&) AQ ‘aajuLI0d
SI0JPBIS OU S] S48) '3SED SIY} Ul SB 'J} 'PaXY Bq JJeys uojeIsunwel siojasuLIpe Juiof au) Jo SISeq sy} jey) sapacud Sainy 3yl jo (F)BL 81 8INI Jey) SI JUBWSIEIS Syl jO Souanbasuco ¥

(afieys

Bupeoy e Jo Japjoy ayy o} ajgeied ag SSIMIBUL0 PINOM HIIYM ABLOLS JO IO PeAIBD 8 0) LEBd paquosaid, 8y 986 10V Aouaajosu] auj jo (B)(Z)y9.L UOIaS 40 aNUIA AQ UBY) JeY)0 SIoUpaId
PaINJ3SUM 0} apeW 8q 0} UCHNGUISIP B ajgeue o] Apadold Jusioynsy sey AUBdLIS euj 1o YUl SIOjeSILILIPE au) JBY) SSIEIS slesodald Jo Juawsle)s SIoesuiupe ol pescloue aut

"§99) INO JO SISBq By} Xy O} JOWAE 0} 194 AU aw ‘96RIS sy} 18 958 oy Jo 9BpaMow| pewy Si) 0) N 195 UaaQ JoU SBY SISEq 99y ay) Hoda) S|y} Jo Sjep sy} je sy
siolensiuwipe ol syj Jo siseq 994

$]1$09 juawulodde-1so4



Asjeudoudde
Yiw J|ESp SIB SWIED JOIPAID |8 2INSUS 0]

sapanb Jiay) pue

SI0)PaID 0} Wauaq uo)eJISliWpe 3e}sa A} W salanb J1ay; pue 21e1sa ay u|
[EIOUBUY 15911P OU PRY PuR SIuSWaNnba Sy} JO pBLLLIOJUI DB SIONPAID IE BINSUS 01 o  Sueld aiay) Buipiebal sioppain ym Buisier;
fomess Y Buidwos jo esodind SIOPPaI0 pRIN2asun a3y} o} Buipodas SI0JPAD
8y} 10} AISI0S PAISIULIOD SEM NIOMSIY] » J0 PRdsas u) suswaumbal INo Upm Aldwo2 0] - pRINJasun jje uo uoljeuuojul Buysyien e paindesun
sjass€ S AuRdwon ay) Jaa0 sebieys Bujeoy pue
SI0jIpaLD 0} Jausq PIXY H3Hj) 0 INP uoRBASIVILLPE By Ul siapioyayels
[E[PUEUY 129.1p OU PBY PUB SjuAWaNNDR. A% U} S PaULIOJUI SI0UPI1D PAINI3S By) daay 0«
foimels yw Bulidwos jo asodind SI0)PAID PRUMIRS ) 0} Buipodal
Y} 10} 4310s paIRIdIoD SRM YoM SIYL 10 Padsas vl sluewannbal Jno Yiwa Adwiod o)« SIO)IPaLD paINJas ay) o) buijpodas e . painaag
SPTFIUF P13 sy 9°0 SINUPAID
$5200ud AouanOSUIl
au) o} anjea sppe )| 9jBiSa 3) 0} sJopalp
anfeA [eluBUY ppe jou WG ) yBnoyye 811 JO JoNPUOD 3y pue ssauIsNY s Auedwoy suoneBpsanu
« ABSS309U SBM YIOM ay] AUAA, Japun ay; oy suopeBgsaaul Aojniers o isisse o) @Iy Joj papasu 8q ABW YIIUM SPIOJRl
pauiejdxa sy "sagnp SISPICY S2YO By} uonesyesy Jo} AGsiens e ajqeua o) paunaas pue Auedwon maiaal pue ule)qe o) saakoldwa so00pdwe JOuos
abieyasip 0] AIBSSA03U SEM IOM SIYL e PIUIUIPI e Slasse AuRdwoD B JBY) SINSUS O] . JOIUAS PUB SJ0PAIIP au) Yiw Buisier e HoaNg
2813 U3 £993 siy 9 suopeBiiseau|
SIgE{[EAB SWI008Q SPUN JUADYNS PINOYS Spuny
SI0{pas0 0} UOINGUISIP @ 10} pue ajejse  S9NID3J PUB LOWSOd JUBQ JB 438D Sy} UIRL30sE 0L @ SUBUBIELS PuE
Y] JO |Y3UaG BY] 10} aN|eA [eroueuy SUONANPSUN| JBI0 U] PUe MM Y} Spury JSaNb3l 0} SHUBQ URSLYY @ M O SM  #
asi[eas djay 0) AJeSS200U SEM MOM SIYL  * U1 SJUNOIDE yueq s Auedwos Ayl o pauod uiebo) e SIIE}SP JUNOJJE Jueq LIEIQO  # jueq je yseo
J{qe|eAe W03 SPUNy JUBDYNS PINGYS dnoib sy uyim
SJOJIPIID 0] UORNAUISIP B 10} PUe Je)s? Auedwo?) jayjoue Aq paulelal saakodwa
S} Jo JUBUaq | Jo} INjeA [ejoueuy Kuedwog syl of anp Spun; U} (29103 O} BUIG pue PUE SJOJO3UIP 34} JO ITUBISISSE Y] Ulm
asieal djay 0] AUESSI0S0 SEM OM SI|] e JUOF ZLAS Ul UOHSOd J0XGeP I UIBUEISE O  «  SPI0DR AUBRdWOD U} JO MBNSI B JONPUDD v $1q0p Jeyla ¢ yoog
8423 4473 44 ] iy 80 sj988Y

paunoul $a94

$40]1pald 01 JlsURq |edueLd

AIESSDD0U SEM HIoM DUT AUAA

IUOP YIOMA NOm JO ealy

"‘MOBQ UOIOeS sesuadxa pue sjuawasINgsiQ, 9Y) Ul pspiaoid 218 SUop 3OM UM UOIIBUU00
ul paLINZul SISUBAXS JO SR} PAUNDUI S93) SJOJERSIUIWPE Juiol By} 10f LOJBULIOLUI SIY) INO 125 (JEINBWINU AQ Pomoy|0} aAjeLeuY) $31qe) BUWO]|) SUYL 'SUOP HOM BYy) JO LONEUEIdXD SAIJELEU
& spiacud 0 palinbas 0sie 91e SpN "PaLNOUl 5334 Aue 3[jas ||w ajediofUE am Jey JOSSE LB S JO 10adeal u) Sp:ood s Auedios 3y woy uogeulojus BuEas |IIS I8 am 9SNEDSq JJEwWSS
5939} e papoid Jou aney I ‘Papn0Id slewrise s9a) Aue jsuiebe se ') yiwa uonoauucs Ul paunow sesuadxe Aue Bupnpu; 'pouad 8y} Ul SUOP YIOM JENJIE JO SISO (IEJSP O} paanbal a1e ap

poliad ay) Buunp wea} Jiay) pue siojensiuiwpe juiol ayy Aq suop yopp



8823 4Ur3

120'93

S4y §2

pojed oy uy
paunau| sea) @101,

DYNH Ui souspuodseln) e
uoheisiBar Xe] 4 A0wo2 o) . 2J0)091P WOJ UONBULIOJU XB} LIBIGO  * xel
SHBHY JO JRWILBIS JO MIANTY
SI0joap
suohemBai pue me) Aoudnosul Lw Adwos 01 e Bl WOY SIBYY JO JUIWIAIEIS 1SONDY  *  gyepe 1o juswaES

suoeNnBay pug me) ASusaosul Y Ajduiod o

Suuueid
ABojeljs pue 9seY Jo SMAA JgInBay

Juswabeuew ase)

suonenba) pue me| Aouanjosul Ui Adwo 01
sme| uoyodjaud ejep yim fdwoo o} pue (Aue

#) SeRANISUSS s) 'S Uy BJED BY) PUBISISPUN O
paRes0sd 5| 91E153 LOUBAIOSY)

YT U DAUNSUL BUB $93I0DUR BY) BINSUS O)
sawainbas Lojmsys Yiw souegdwiod

saibaiens vondoid eiep Aessaoeu Aue
Bujnejuiews pue Buguawadw ‘vonarnisap
pue Buissaoscid “abeiols 'uoloa|0d

ejep Buipsefal uoneuwsojul $Sasse pue eI

S13N19| pIepuUE)S 10}
sojeidwa) afuaw Jeus pur Juaunop dn j1ag

ajgmyos Buissanosd uapoesues)

IRIHIDEY PUE UCHIBULION A3 8:mded 0]« pUB JUBMYOS SJsuoNPRIA Ausaosul dn 1S . dn-jos asen
sejljeuuo)
suoneinBas pug mey Asuanosul L Aldwes 0]« LOREJUBLINDGOD Juawedde fewoy jo Buly e sunuioddy
SYsu
$5200:d Aouanjosuy oy Buissasse ‘uoRBIyLAA AN Buipnpoul
Yl OF U1 SVOIYS PUR JUSIOWS UR JlENe} 0] o ‘gyooyo Buuopune) ASUouFUE 19NpU0Y)  *
Aoyod papaau aq Aew jey) spienbajes Aue
UOKLIOY | eI pur suogernial Buyspunel Asuow Buraeew pue Bugusiuadiun Yusuuiodde
g o} jrensind som3 Jo 9poD AduAOSu| ) Kauanosul ay} Bupje} 10} Aanoalqo
Ul SUR U1 33UAPUADIPLE LIJUIRLL DUB INSUS QL « DUE 39UBPUSdIPUN LLIYUOD O] SHISYD
${FW] LO-34R) JRYO JO Jeajia pue diysuopepes Alrssaoau aRdwo) e
uOIRIdLIOD pue JUD jo Bupuelsepun Jlapioe) 0f e UORBULIOJW JJgEIBAR
0PI 0} 1ySUIQ feIDUBUY JOJIP OU PRy PUB SJUIWRAINDA savod wewedeueul NsU eI SB Aongnd Jauie Y Jayiabo) ‘ucneuwucu)
Aome;s yiw Buifidwos jo ssodind ay) 10} Aj9|0s PR1RduIoD $BM oM SIYL A % uoneisiBel sunn mBoueuy m AdWo2 0} . Auedwos Aloinig)s ssasse pue ueqO  « uo-aNeL
TINF 69L%F S SEG uopelsjuwpyY




sannoaxa pue sisbeuew welsisse SSpNjoul sanndaxs -
siafieuew pue si0jalIp 9)BIOSSE Sapnjoul Jabeuepy -
$i0503U1p PUE SIaUMEd Sapnjoul JSUlEd -

133JON
€L LET 059209 §¢°6C ELLET 099209 L4 09'cis 95 Dg'E08'Y } 7413 0960 $0°L - - 8oL
9g'vez 05'610°'c [09°CL 98'vRT og'slo'e 090l - - 0S'¥ESZT  [SEOL 00'68 $z0 - - [IEIVED)
£9'60¢ 0Wraw -l ] €960 00'8Ly Stt 0g'es 80 - - 05'vZE 080 - - xey
#9281 05'1SE'} oL 9281 05'15¢'Y [ - - 0S'LSE' ore - - - - Bupuny g Bujng ‘Anseas |
8Y LPT 00°68.L S£°66 A4 00'88L'p §E°61 ‘uopensjuwpy
00"S$PT 00°Lrl 0%'0 00'S¥Z 00'L¥L 090 - - 00'Lrt 09'C - - - - suojsuad g ssakojdwg
00'SvT oLyl 09'0 00°S¥e 00 ivL 090 ‘SJoj|padd
£5°81 0§'€6L oty £ el 05'€6L sy 00'0LL ooy 0s'€L 0eo - - - - sa9k0jdwa J01UaSA0I3PH0IGI]
QU'S¥T 05l 0£'0 00'S¥Z 08l QE'0 - - Q5L Qg0 - - - - Jel3uan)
8r'881 00°258 'y 81°881 00298 0y suonebgsaal|
00°skZ 0s'eL o£'0 00'S¥2 0s's 00 - - 0seL 0€'0 - - - - [eJal2g
00°00¢€ 00'05 1 05'0 00°00€ Q0051 050 - - 00051 050 - - - - $I09p A0 B oog
8£°6.L7 0§'€LT 080 /€647 09'€7T 08'0 -51953% JO UoHRS{esy

6L0Z/90/61 O} 610Z/S0/LT WY pousd
popad auy} 10} s{SAEUR 103 WR GdIS PEIRISA




Juswpuawe ue yans Bumwolyol
Hodal Ixau 8y} uiyym PajiElap 3q [Im Sjuawpuawe Auy @inry ag vl $9).) 1no aRuByd Jno puawe o) JyBu 2 SAIBSaI M "/ LOZ J9GOI00) | 9ouls paidde sAaey sales jno sBieya JUALIND By

0L1 - G91 S5l - 061 noddng

age Anseas)
S€2- 002 Qre -g91 Jojensju|jwpy
sie- 092 STE- ST A|NIOX3
Owg - 00E 06¢ - 00 Jebeuew juels|ssy
S9¥ - OVE 0z¥ — O¥E JeBeuen
Q0¥ - S G6¥ - v 101904|P J)R|D0SSY
G¢L-S9F G689 - 98Y 10139410
008 - 015 S¥L-0LS ddupied

3 ury
Xel P SuUOjsuay Kauenjosu)

JHALIND O £ LPZ 1390120 | W4

'SMOJj0} SB ale polad ay) Buunp paidde sajes ino efieyd Ajiinoy ay| "pasn yess jo spedb yoea Joj sanuiw 9 JO spun uy pafiieys st awi)
sojed Jno ableys AunoH



"asinog anp
Ul sJ011paud 0} Ind 2q |Iw SJUBWSSINGSIP PUB $88) J0 10adSa) Ul SUOHN|OSaI "8A0GE PasIApe Sy Ajuo sbesjw 1oy aq wm siy WyBnos s sjuawesIngsip Z AoBa)en Jo AJaAcTa) 1B JUSIXS 8L} O]

“uoneJBaUNWA! S, 8pjoy
50140 UB SE JSUUBLW Bwes ay} Ul |eacidde sanbeu sjuswasingsip z AoBajes “siseq siqeuosess pue Jedoud B uo wawjuiodde ay) o] PajEDO|E 8 UED JEY) PUE ‘WY 118U} JO Japjoy s21y0
Ue Ag palndul g Aew Jeu) §}s02 pajeo|(e Jo paleys apnjoul Aeu Koy, "Aued payy uapuadapul ue o} JuawAed B JOU NG BjE}Sa JUBAJOsUI BY} 0} S|qeIa)8. AosuIp SJe Jey} sasuadxa ale asay |

sjuawasangsip z Aobae)

junoooe juswied pue sjdisoal siolRASIUIWPE Juic] BY) LUO SIS aq UBD (AUE JI) YDIYM JO SOURIEq SU ‘UBOT UOJWCY] JUBIS & Buisn pled Usaq 9ABY Ydium sasuadxa apnjoul os(e Ay
ane)s Aq pauinbay a1e yoiym ‘ased ay) 0} Ajeoydads Bunejal Buisiyaape pue Buipuoq Se Yons S1Scd aue 9Say) — §1S00 AIOJIEIS

gsed ay) BuiBeuew u paunoul ase yoym sebieyo Jaunod Jo afieysod se yons s)S00 JE asaY] — SISO PO »

gdwexa Jo; ‘sbunsaw Jo sesiwaid Buipey; Bupuale Ul yels Aq paunsul aue 'ebes|IW apn[oxe Yaiym ‘S)S00 asay) — SoUSISISQNS PUE [OABL| =

saucbajes Bumojio} au) Jo 1sIsuca pue |eacidde Joud Jnouypm umelp
aq ue2 A3y} '81e1$o JUBAOSU| By} 0) ajqeIayal ARdaup aunjpuadxa JyDads 51 esey) sueym saiued piyy wepuedepul 0) sjuawWwAed ale pue sasuadxa }5300d JO IN0, SE UWMOUY OS|E 38 9534

suawasingsip | Aiobajen
‘sauobiajeo om) ojul jlej pue Juauguiodde ASUSAOSUI UE LW LOGIBUUCS U1 J8pioLy 830 UE O} pasInquuie) pue Aq Jewu sesuadxs ale sjuawasingsig
‘poUad ayy Buunp painoul usaq sABY SIUSLISSINGSIP 40 $3sUadxs ON

POLIa4 8y} Ul PaLINJUI SJUaWIasINgsip pue sasuadxa Jo juswale)s



“Piyuos [eguatod e o} asu aalb Aew ysiym ‘sioiessiuiwpe Jurol
SE $N 0] $92108S apiaaId oym 1o 'siseq aa) siojelisiuiwpe juiol ay} Buwoidde Joy spqisuodsau sepued Aue Y sdiysuone|al [euosiad Jo ssausng AUe JO SIEME 10U SJE am JBU) ULIUoD 3p4

a/nsojosip Bulinbal sdiysuoie@y

s1sAeuR 1502 s
6dIS SA0QE U Ulyw pIPNJOUl 1€ 51507 v (SUOP XJOM JO SAIRLIBU AOGE AU UMW DIPNII 51 SANRLIEU) SOMDEBSLOM XBL 471 M usjuIoy) Juein

971A195 J0 1500 PIISIUD S801AIBG 1apiroid a31a108

:diysuonejas [RuCssad JO SSRUISHQ B SBY ‘uuy AW UILAM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO ‘Ui Ku (aGpajmoun Jno (O 1saq 3uj 03} Woym Ui A1.ed e woy Jo
WUl AL uigim woly 1BNos eABY am SS0IAIS Mojag 2SOPSIP | ‘AouaiedsuBy) JO JSAUTIN S} U] "S0IAS DU SNEBA 158q AU} uIelqo 0] JyBnos aaeY | SJBLIO JO SIIAISS B} PBISIIUS SABY | SJAUM,

$9]B100SSE 0} SjudIARd

‘WIBa} AN0 10 SN AQ INO PoLIED UGS SABY SSWUALJ0 PINCT JBY) }I0M AU JNO Pajoeiuoa-gNs 10U SABY aM 'POUSd 8l Ul ‘ley) UWLLUOI M
10M JNO P3JoRALOI-GNS




‘sBuipaaooid ay jo npuod sy} o) |eRIpniaid aq piNom UOKELLIOMUI 8Y) JO 2INsoesIp (Q)
J0 [9AISS80Xa 2q PINoM UoRBULIOM aU) JO uoheledald Jo 1809 Jo awn sy ()
J uoneunojul 3yl apaoid 0) sulep Jo palsenbal uonewloul ay] 40 sWos Ajuo Buipinoid AQ puodsal Aew Jep|oy-aoy;0 eyf (i)
‘pa)sanba. uojewlojul sy} apiaoid oy Buiuasp (2)
10 ‘pajsanbal uojeulojul ay) jo awos Buipiaoid (q)
‘paysanbay uogeuloul ay) jo e Buipinoid (&)
:Aq uoneuLOjUE Ay} pajsanba) oym suosiad Jo uosiad ey} o) pucdsal jsenbal B yans Jo 1d190al JO SABP | UIGUM JSNLI Japloy-aoujo ay | (g)

“JONPRID JO JaquIBil auo uey) alow Aq uojesiidde ue Jo 8seD ey} ui wey) Jo 15'| ay) Aq Jo ‘uoslad
8y} Aq podal ay; jo 1d183a. Jo sAep | Z Uiy (Siqeoidde Se) HNoD e Yum pajy Jo spew aq jsnw suosiad Jo uosiad e yoans Aq ‘uoissiuued Joj nod ay) o) uonesijdde ue Jo ysanbal v (2)

“UN02 3y} Jo uoissiwad ay) yim dn Buipumw AlBJUNOA Sisquisw B Ul Auedwos sy Jo jaquiaw Aue (8)
JO 'UN02 3y} Jo uorssiwiad ey} Wi Joypala painoesun Aue {p)

‘Auedwod
auy o sbunasw |eseush je ajoa 0} Jybu sy Buirey suaquiaw ay) ||e 40 SIyBu Buyoa (B)0] Ay} JO %G 1588 J8 L dn Bupuim Aleunjoa Siequisw @ Ui Auedwod au) Jo siaquiaul (9)

‘(uogsanb uy 1031pauo 3y} Buipn|aul) SI0HPAID PAINDASUN AU JO SNJBA Ul %G 1583] 1B JO S0USLINOUOD AU} YIM JOUPS.D paInsasun ue (q)
JoUpaIs painoas e (B)

‘P '@} 9ind Japun podas [euy e 1o (p) 1o (2) {q)(1)p gL ®jnd sepun podal ssalboid
B U] INC J9s (UofeSIUIIPE UB Ul SISCO uoRSIuILpE-a.d UBy) JOYI0) Sesuadxe Jo uojelsuniual JNOGe LORBLLLIOJUI JAYUN JOJ JOP|0U-82450 au) 0] 1senbal usium e sxew ABw Bumojoy ay). (1)

s8|nNy ay} jo §'gLJ Jepun sasuadxa JO UOJRIBUNLIAI JNCQE Uopewol Jsanbal o3 syyb stequuaw pue SIoHPaI)

IO SIaWWO)-SI01IpaI)-0F-aping-C 1 /[EUOISSaj01d/sUON B3 GNay S USWINC0D eIpa W N DIg CT MANyT ST (SI9UOISSILLIOD PUB SSSRIWLI0D SIojpaIo/uonepinb]  »

SOo)/EUOISSa)0 0 SUONEIGRT/0p-BaM-TEUMN BI0 I MNAY] ST ‘S19p[oyaoWo 1o saa) ay BuipieBal voneusojul punobyoeg  »

SOPING-5I0NPaID;[EUCISSaJ0Id/SUOTER[qNA/Op-aM-JEUMpN D10 C1 MWy} SApY -sapinB ssaooid Aouaajosul ue Buunp siojipais Jo siybiy e

sopinB 10}1palo ¢y

-‘Aoydnuyueq u) (s)eaysny Jo (shojepinby ‘(slioiensiuiwpe pajuicdde ay) ‘gpdwexs 1o} 'SUBSW 43P0y IO,
-ysenbes uo sbaey Jo 98y 1504 Ag uoneuo)L S Addns 1w SM ' UOBULIDJY By} 10} PEPINDID BIB SHUI| GEM SIBYM

"MOJ&q PIPIACID AR $HUI) GIM JY} YIIUM JO DWOS JO) *SIoNPaD Jendided Ul ‘AJUDAI0SUI Ag pajoaye
SISpIoYaX Els Joj sauepinb usyum oiqejiear apew sey ¢y ‘sBuiy Jeylo JsBuowy “sleucissejosd punciewn) pue AJOSIAPE 'Bulnonasal “ADUSAIOSUl SN 2] JO} UCHEIDOSSE SpEJ 3} §1 €Y

"SSILILLIOD JO SUCRIUNY PUB S{0J 8Y) PUB 'S88) Siapioyadyo BuipseBas pue Lousajosul u syybu say) puejsiapun o) sIojpad digy 0] UONBULIOMI S1 MOJSq PSPIAOI

SJO}IP2J2 10} UOIIBULIO|



{ podal Jueasial ayj,) uoysenb us sesuadxs ay) jo Swunou) ey Jo uofeJsuNwWAl 8] Jo Buibieyd sy sHodai 1Siy YoIum 118l
8|nJ Japun junoaJe Jo podal [euy Jo ‘£'g| Jjn Japun Hoded ssabioid ayj o westdde syl Aq jthaoay Jaye syaam Jybie uey) Jaje| Ou apew aq ISNW Jsqusw 1o Jaupalo B Aq uopesiidde ay) (g)

"WNoD &) Jo uoIssiuuad ay) ypm Auedwod ayy Jo 1aquis e (1)
Jo ‘Auedwos ay) Jo sBuiiesuws [esauab Je a)oa o) Jybu sy Buiaey siaquiswl ey jie o sjubu Guloa (B10) 8} JO %01 1SE8| 1B yim Auedwod e jo suaquiaul()
:dn Buipuw. Alejunjoa siaquew g ul (o)
10 ‘unoo 3y jo uoissiuuad ayl {i)
10 '(JoypaJa ey Buipniour) SIOHPAIS PRINDSSUN AU) 0 3N[BA Ui %0} 1SBI| 1T JO 5IUBLNOUS a4 (1)
J1aylia yim JOYpaIs paindasun ue (g)
'i0}pRI2 paInoes € ()
[qeddde se /£'gL 40 9C gL 9N U) INO 335 SISO BY) JO SI0W JO 3U0 Jo} uonedldde ue yons axew Aew Bumelio) syl (z)
"BAISSAOXS SSOUBISLUNIND BY] |(B Ul aJe J3pjoy-eoyjo au AQ paunoul sesuadxa auy (0)
Jo ‘ajeudoiddeu si (ajgedldde se) Lz'glL pue 0Z'2L '6L'8L ‘'SL 8L ‘9L 8L S3INU JApUN UCKBIBUNWAI §,J8P|0Y-32UJ0 3u) 10} PaXY SISBq 3yl (q)
‘PAISSROXS SIQUEISWINDND BU j[B Ui S| Japjoy-a0yjo a4} Aq pableyd uchereunuwial ayi {e)
Jey spunosb sy uo (Z) ydesBeled u) peucquew uossed e AQ spew Asydniiueq e o dn-Bupum e 'uogessiuwpe ue ul uogeoidde ue o} sajdde afnt sty (1)

SNy 8y} JO p£'g1d Japun sosuadxo pue UOREIIUNWSI S 13POY-ad1l0 3yl aBuaijeyd o) sjyBu siequIsW pue SJ0}palD

*(g) ydeuBesed Jopun uonedijdde ue U JSni SYUIY} Jf SB JEpI0 YaNs axew ABW LN ay) (1)
7sanbaJ & 0} pucdsal JSnul J8ploy-aD10 Y. YDIYM UIYIIM SABP | au Jo Audxa ay} (q)
10 ‘pRjsenbal uofeuLojul aU} 4o |le Buipaosd Jou o) sueseas Buialb sap|oy-a0ui0 ay) (e)
40 SABp LZ ulypm Jnoo
2y} 01 Aldde Aew ‘voneuuolu; oy palsanbal oM SIBGLUSLU JO JONPILD BY) SB SWIBS Sy 9 Jou paau oym ‘dn Bulpuw JEJUNIOA SIagaly e Ul Auedwioo ay) JO Jaquaw e pue 'J0jpses v (g)
‘Buiop
0S 10} SUCSESI 3] Jo UORELLIOJL 3Y) paysenbas Oum SuosIed JO U0SIad SUY) LLIOJUT JSNW UCHeULOJUI S epiroid 0} SBUIDBP JO UOREULIo 3y (I8 SpIACId JOU S0P OUM Japioy-aayjo uy (G)
“UOKBULIOJUI SV 0} UoReles Ul AyleRuepyued Jo uojefiqo ue o} joalgns si Jap|oy-aao sy (p)

0 ‘uosuad Aue Jsuiebe aoudio 0] PES) 0) pajIadxe ag Algeuoseas JyBiw uonewgul BY) Jo aInsopPsIp (2)



B Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Dawnus International Limited/Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited

Date of incorporation

23 January 2003

Company registration number

04645692/04636673

Former trading address

Unit 7 Dyffryn Court
Riverside Business Park
Swansea Vale

Swansea

SA7 OAP
Present registered office 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB
Authorised share capital 2 ordinary shares
issued share capital 2 ordinary shares
Director and company secretary Timothy Lowe
(with shareholdings where Michael Condon
necessary) Nicholas Down

Administration information

Administration appointments

The administration appointments granted in the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Court, No. 3336 and 3334 of
2019

Appointor a qualifying fioating charge holder
Date of the appointments 21 May 2019
Joint Administrators’ names Alistair Wardell

Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators’ addresses

11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan, CF11 SUP
30 Finsbury Square, Londan, EC2P 2YU
30 Finsbury Square, Londan, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

To realise property in order to make a distribution to one of more
secured or preferential credrtors.

Estimated values of the Net Property

and Prescribed Part

The Net Property of DIL is estimated at £1.5 million and the
Net Property of DSLL is estimated at £83,747. The Prescribed
Part is capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to Court to
obtain an order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.
Therefore, the joint administrators do not intend to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the administrators are to
be exercised by any or all of them.

Current administration expiry dates

20 May 2020




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus International Limited

Company nuimber 04645692

On the 21 May 2019, being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resolution for winding up

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts staled in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name. Michael Condon

. Mada .

Dated \4 JOC" l ‘9




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Agsets
wWip
Cash

Payments to fixed charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge.

Fixed Assels

WIP and retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany balances
Investrments

Stock

Taxation debtors

Uncharged Assels

Signature

seje available for preferential creditors

Baok Estimated to
Value Realse
£ £

0

0

0
0 0
0 6 |
779,908 771,860 I
75424 75424 1
866,843 693,475 {
11,749 0 |
2,195,585 Uncertain !
0 0
g g
244,018 0
[V} 0
4,173,526 1,540,758 T

l%!oélfl‘:’)-




A1 -- Summary of Liabibties

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferenhal creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed pan of nel property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiencylsurplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assels available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shorifali to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
1,540,758
£ 0
£ | 1,540,758
£ 0
£ 1,540,758
£ 0
£ 1,540,758
£ 0
£ 11,540,758
£{210,647)
£ 11,330,111
£ 0
£ 11330111
£ @)
£ 1,330,109

SlgnatureMgb ' Date lLtlj O é’! \(D ,




3 \ asneus
.@_ QD LL sled \QQME' imeufis
VARV I

BouBApE
ul pied sjunawe
W¥IN 10} SI9UWNSU0D

YIN Swieo uawiodws

3
3 10}paI3 goep
uaaib A)JNJas ajeq Ag p|ay Ajunsas Aue Jo spielag JO Junowy

(apooiscd yum)
SSaIppY 10}IPa43 JO aweN

m A114N35S JO BNjBA
|
_

‘woissassod s AUBIWOD ay)

ul Auadoud 20 3y J0 UDHUS}as BulLIg SIOHESIO pue Siuauiaaifie sjes (euolipuod Jo BuIsEa) jPpeYd ‘aseyoInd-aiy 1apun sIolpaI Aue ANUSP! PUB SIOHPAID |8 SPNjaul ISNW NOA 330N
SHOLIJIHI ANVdINOD




Ta

T

Ha
g

1a

a

ug

g
wa
g

uopea0je
Auedwo)

1 @(<)0/ 3\ jg

STLYO'0LZ £J0}|paJs) PRJNIFSUR [€10)
£5°£85'92 N0V U0 SJUIWARY
£5°£BS'9Z £€5'185'07 a3yl unow
79°650't8T sJoypal) aped)
zoott'LL LLOET'69E LLOET'69E- z00TH'IL S00NYL  Auedwo) saijasag isnig
L6'SS6'9E 000 L6'SS6°9E 800L3d U] apenonad
EE'EEE'E 000 EEEEE'EL T00ANn sivawdoaaag

1zpowin Zpnw
9E'9E9'ET ¢ the] 9E'9E9'ET 91013W TILNN YNVHD O51IW
18'956'€ £9'982'G- grIvL'e 106171 payusyT AyedRds 11
E1°95L°2 STIVB'EII- 8E°209'9Z1 0Z0LNi  Bupinsuo) |aaop [es8au|
007971 000 007971 S009NH 1035 yany
00'058L" 000 00'05L°9 YOON3H uosuAof Audy
00'000pZ 000 00°000'9T T008N9 P3N TSAINJUIA GND

WRNSAS Iy} U0 PRI {THIQ ul Bupys)

dueieg pasnipy 194 JOU 30AUJ ISL SN YSEI pARI0|RUN |e101 jo wng JopeauoIqNnS/1ayddng awen s3)|ddng



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited

Company number 04636673

On the 21 May 2019, being a date not more than 14 days before the date of the resalution for winding vp

Statement of Truth

1 believe thal the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name: Michael Condon

Dated: \4—]0(,_, \ﬁb )



A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets Subject to fixed charge
Fixed Assets

WP

Cash

Payments to fixed charge holders

Assels Subject to floating charge
Fixed Assets

WIP and retentions

Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

intercompany balances
Investments

Stock

Taxation debtors

Uncharged Assets

Signature

Book I Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
| _ e - ]
e o
(0 0
0 o
0 o
) Teo -
22 o
0 T 0
104,721 83,747
o 0 n
5 TTe
o  lo
o e S
—_—
518,580 0 |
0 0
623,322 83,747




A1 Summary of Liabithihes

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated tota] assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {drought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiencyl/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortial to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£1..83747
£
0
£ 83.747
£ o]
£ 83,747
£ 0
£ 83,747
£ 4]
£ | 83,747
£(5,374,076)
£ | {5,290,329)
£ Q
£ 1 (5,290.329)
£ 2)
£ .45.290.331)

Signature Date l‘kj o(o] (©).
T




)P\.AJ

G _mo?_%o

I,

/

S aimeubig
J1

alueape
ui pied sjunowe
WiIN 10} S12WNSUCTD

YN { Swigd Juswiodwa

3
Arinoas jo anjep

uaaib £3n23s aleg

JoupaId
Aq pjay Aunaos Lue jo spielag

3

1q0p
$0 WUNowWy

{apodisod yum)

ssaippy | JOJIPeJD JO swey

‘uoissassod s Auedilod au)

ui Apadaord 1aa0 3l Jo ucyualas Buiwaigo sioypasn pue sjuawaaibe ajes [euolipuod Jo Buises) |3)eYD ‘BSEYDINd-BHY JAPUN SIONPaIS AUB AQUap! PUB SICHPAID ||B BPNI3UI ISNW NoA BION

SHOLIQ3YD ANVAWOD



SIECIRA

16°SL0VLE'S jeioL
LYS6L'Y L9's6L" xel ISS - vuN
YB LT LOE'S Auedwod-Jaut
Ye'6L7'[9E'S V6L L9E"S paywr] s3UIPIoH
UORINIISUDD SNUMEQ

ucpeoj|e {1Hda W Bups) sopenuo
Auedwop  aoueleq pAsnipy  yses patedojieun (eioL jo wng qns/aayddng wen Ja)jddng




D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the Joint Administrator of DIL and DSLL — both in
administration, solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other
purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpaoses, or in any

other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, 1o
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcornes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Alistair Wardell, Matthew E Richards and Philip Stephenson are authorised in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thornton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respeact of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous
progress repofts and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thomton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this

progress report.



° GrantThornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2019 Grant Thorntan UK LLP All nghts reserved

'Grant Thornton' refers 10 the brand under wivch the Grant Thornten member firms provide assurante, tax and advisory services to ther
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires

Grant Tharnton UK LLP 1s a member firm of Grant Thernton internatonal Lid (GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide
parmership GTIL and each member firm is 2 Separate legal enbly Services are delvered by the member firms GTIL does nat provide
services to clents GTIL and s member firms are not agents of and do not obligate ona another and are not llable for one another's acts or
omissions



